
 

 
 

 

Please note that this meeting will be webcast. 
Members of the public who do not wish to appear 
in the webcast will be able to sit in the balcony, 

which is not in camera range. 

 

 
 
 
 

CABINET 
 

7.30 pm 
Wednesday 

12 April 2017 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 9: Quorum 5 
 
Councillor Roger Ramsey (Leader of the Council), Chairman 
 

 Cabinet Member responsibility: 

Councillor Damian White Housing 

Councillor Robert Benham Children & Learning 

Councillor Wendy Brice-Thompson Adult Social Services and Health 

Councillor Osman Dervish Environment, Regulatory Services and 
Community Safety 

Councillor Melvin Wallace Culture and Community Engagement 

Councillor Clarence Barrett Financial Management, ICT (Client) and 
Transformation 

Councillor Ron Ower Housing Company Development and 
OneSource Management 

Councillor Joshua Chapman Deputy Cabinet Member assisting Cabinet 
Member for Housing 

Councillor Jason Frost Deputy Cabinet Member assisting Cabinet 
Member for Environment, Regulatory 
Services & Community Safety 

 
 

Andrew Beesley 
Head of Democratic Services 

 
 

Public Document Pack



Cabinet, 12 April 2017 

 
 

 
For information about the meeting please contact: 

Debra Marlow  tel: 01708 433091 
e-mail: debra.marlow@onesource.co.uk 



Cabinet, 12 April 2017 

 
 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 



Cabinet, 12 April 2017 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

 
1 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 On behalf of the Chairman, there will be an announcement about the arrangements in 

case of fire or other events that might require the meeting room or building’s 
evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 (if any) - receive 

 

3 DISCLOSURES OF  INTEREST  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. Members may still disclose an interest in an item at any time 
prior to the consideration of the matter.  
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 10) 

 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 8th February, 2017 

and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 

5 QUARTER 3 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT (Pages 11 - 32) 

 

6 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE INDICATORS (Pages 33 - 50) 

 

 
  

 
 



 

 

 
MINUTES OF A CABINET MEETING 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
Wednesday, 8 February 2017  

(7.30  - 8.50 pm) 
 

 
 

Present: 
Councillor Roger Ramsey (Leader of the Council), Chairman 
 

 
 Cabinet Member responsibility: 

Councillor Damian White Housing 

Councillor Robert Benham Children & Learning 

Councillor Wendy Brice-Thompson Adult Social Services and Health 

Councillor Osman Dervish Environment, Regulatory Services 
and Community Safety 

Councillor Melvin Wallace Culture and Community 
Engagement 

Councillor Clarence Barrett Financial Management, ICT (Client) 
and Transformation 

Councillor Ron Ower Housing Company Development 
and OneSource Management 

Councillor Joshua Chapman Deputy Cabinet Member assisting 
Cabinet Member for Housing 

Councillor Jason Frost Deputy Cabinet Member assisting 
Cabinet Member for Environment, 
Regulatory Services & Community 
Safety 

 
 
Councillors, Keith Dervill, David Durant David Johnson, Denis O’Flynn and Ray 
Morgon were also in attendance. 
 
All decisions were agreed unanimously with no Member voting against 
 
 
90 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
Through the Chairman, an announcement was made explaining the 
evacuation procedures in the event of an emergency. 
 

91 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Cabinet, 8 February 2017 

 
 

 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

92 DISCLOSURES OF  INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

93 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18th January, 2017 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

94 THE COUNCIL'S BUDGET 2017/18  
 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Roger Ramsey presented the report 
to Cabinet detailing the Council’s Budget 2017/18.  Attention was drawn to 
two supplementary agendas and the reports therein which were deemed 
crucial for the budget setting process. Cabinet agreed to receive the late 
reports. 
 
The report was the latest in a line of three, developing those considered at 
Cabinet in December, 2016 and January 2017 and it finalised the budget 
strategy and updated Members on outstanding matters including the 
Council Tax Base, Business Rates Yield, levies and precepts.  
 
An increase of 1.95% in Council Tax and a precept of 2% for Adult Social 
Care are required to balance the budget. 
 
The results of the public consultation exercise conducted in January, 2017 
demonstrated that 60% of respondents agree
[...]
a red arrow () means 

performance is worse. An amber arrow () means that performance has 
remained the same. 

 
6. In total, 58 Corporate Performance Indicators have been included in the Quarter 

3 2016/17 report.  Of these, 35 (60%) are either statutory or reported to the 
Mayor‟s Office for Policing and Crime (MOPAC) and 23 (40%) are local 
performance indicators. Of the 58 indicators, 55 have been given a RAG status.  

 
 

 
Quarter 3 RAG Summary 
 

 

 
7. In summary: 

 

 40 (73%) have a RAG status of Green. 

 15 (27%) have a RAG status of Red or Amber. 
 

This is a slight improvement on the position at the end of Quarter 2, when 70% 
of indicators were RAG rated Green and 30% were Red or Amber. 
 
The current levels of performance need to be interpreted in the context of 
increasing demand on services across the Council.  Also attached to the report 
(as Appendix 2) is a Demand Pressure Dashboard that illustrates the growing 
demands on Council services and the context that the performance levels set 
out in this report have been achieved within. 

  
Future Performance Indicators – an outcome focused approach 
 
8. Whilst the PIs currently included in the Corporate Performance Report provide 

both Members and officers with vital performance information that can be used 
to improve services, they are currently not sufficiently „outcomes focused‟.  They 
provide information about activities and actions, but not what impact these have 
on local residents and local communities.  

 
9. As part of the ongoing development of the new corporate vision, work has taken 

place to develop a set of more outcomes focused performance indicators that 
will more accurately measure the Council‟s progress in delivering its key 

2 

4 

1 

2 

6 

23 

12 

5 

0 5 10 15 20 25 30

PROUD

SAFE

CLEAN

Number of Performance Indicators 

Red

Amber

Green

Page 13



Cabinet 12 April 2017 
 

transformation plans and strategies.  The proposed set of Corporate 
Performance Indicators for 2017/18 is detailed in a separate report on this 
agenda.   

 
10. Given the new set of Corporate Performance Indicators is closely aligned to 

transformation plans and strategies they will be less service specific and cross-
cutting across a number of service areas. As such, many of the proposed new 
corporate PIs would not fit neatly into the remit of one of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Sub-Committees. In light of this, it is proposed that, from 2017/18, 
Corporate Performance Reports are only reported to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Board on a quarterly basis, followed by Cabinet, with the reports being made 
available simultaneously to all Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Sub-
Committees. The Chairs of the Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committees would 
still be able to request reports on performance against particular indicators as 
required and would still be able to commission more detailed analysis / 
investigation of areas within their remits that they may consider warrant further 
consideration.  

 
11. In keeping with the Council‟s renewed focus on transparency, it is also proposed 

to remove target tolerances from the corporate performance reports from next 
financial year onwards.  In this scenario, performance against each of the 
agreed corporate indicators would be reported simply as either on target (or 
better) or outside of target.  Robust target setting will therefore be even more 
critical going into the new financial year. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 
That the Cabinet: 
 

1. Reviews the performance set out in Appendix 1 and the corrective action that 
is being taken. 
 

2. Notes the content of the Demand Pressures Dashboard attached as Appendix 
2. 
 

3. Approves an amended approach to performance reporting from 2017/18, which 
will see target tolerances (and therefore RAG ratings) removed from the reports. 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 

 
 
HAVERING WILL BE CLEAN AND WE WILL CARE FOR THE ENVIRONMENT 
 
1. The Council‟s progress in making Havering a clean borough has been positive, 

with performance against 83% (5 of 6) indicators meeting target or being within 
target tolerance.  

   
Page 14



Cabinet 12 April 2017 
 
1.1 Highlights: 

 (PI 1) The number of days taken to remove fly tips has improved compared to 
last quarter and is now within the target tolerance. Some data quality issues still 
persist and the service anticipates that performance is better than the figure 
provided. Once in-cab technology has been implemented (estimated to be in 
April 2017), data quality issues will be alleviated.    

 (PI 5) The number of volunteers participating in community clean ups surpassed 
the annual target in Quarter 2. In Quarter 3 there were 11 further community 
clean-ups in which 79 volunteers took part, taking the total to 370 volunteers so 
far this year.    

 (PI 6) The percentage of planning appeals allowed against refusal of planning 
permission was below target (where smaller is better), and better than this time 
last year. 
 

1.2 Improvements required:  

 (PI 2) The percentage of major applications processed within 13 weeks is below 
target and lower than during the previous quarter and at the same stage last 
year. Often major applications require legal agreements to be put in place and 
this can take the application over the timescale. Various measures are being 
taken to improve performance, including increased promotion of Planning 
Performance Agreements for significant major schemes, quick turn-round of the 
validation process when an application is received, prompt neighbour notification 
and officer visits / reports and committee target dates being better timed to 
optimise our ability to keep major applications in time.  

 (PI 7) The provisional levy waste tonnage for April to October 2016 (the latest 
data available) suggests that performance against this PI will be above target 
(where smaller is better) and this will have financial implications for the Council. 
There are ongoing campaigns, events and initiatives to reduce waste tonnages 
such as the “Love Food, Hate Waste” Cookery Workshops, Restart Parties and 
the launch of the online free Composting Doctor Service as well as the Green 
Points scheme.  
 

PEOPLE WILL BE SAFE, IN THEIR HOMES AND IN THE COMMUNITY 
 

2. The Council‟s performance in ensuring Havering is a safe borough has been 
mixed for Quarter 3, with performance against 55% (12 of 22) indicators meeting 
target or being within target tolerance.   

 
2.1 Highlights: 

 

 (PI 19) The rate of delayed transfers of care attributable to Adult Social Care 
(ASC) is below target (where smaller is better) despite the recent change in the 
definition of a delayed transfer. ASC continues to focus efforts with the Joint 
Assessment Discharge (JAD) team to ensure timely discharges take place for all 
clients with a social care need. 

 (PI 23) The percentage of adults in contact with secondary mental health 
services living independently is currently significantly above target and is better 
than at the same stage last year. At present there are 542 Mental Health service 
users living on their own or with family, whereas at the same stage last year 
there were 418.  This represents an increase of 30%. 

 (PIs 29, 30 and 31) Self-Directed Support (SDS) and personalisation continue to 
be at the heart of the service offer within Adult Social Care (ASC). Currently  Page 15



Cabinet 12 April 2017 
 

 
100% of carers are receiving their support via self-direction, all of whom receive 
a direct payment. In addition, 85.1% of service users are receiving their support 
via self-direction, above the target of 83%. There are currently 1,775 service 
users receiving their support via self-direction, representing an increase of 23% 
on the same time last year. 

 

 

2.2 Improvements required:  

 (PI 8) The rate of permanent admissions to residential and nursing care homes 
per 100,000 population (aged 65+) i
[...]
ces in paid employment is better than target and is better than both the 
previous quarter and at the same stage last year. At present there are 47 
service users in employment who are in contact with secondary mental health 
services. At the same stage last year there were 25, representing an increase of 
88%. 

 (PI 42) The percentage of Early Years providers judged Good or Outstanding by 
Ofsted is better than both last quarter and this time last year (where bigger is 
better).  

 (PI 45) The number of volunteers assisting in the running of Library Services 
continues to grow and is above target this quarter. Volunteer Management 
Software has now been implemented to manage the volunteers i.e. recruitment, 
training, communication and roles.  

 (PI 58) The percentage of Member / MP Enquiries completed within 15 days is 
above target (where bigger is better) and has improved compared to both last 
quarter and the same time last year. 
 

3.2   Improvements required: 

 (PI 32) The percentage of Housing repairs completed on time is below target 
(where bigger is better) but has improved slightly compared with Quarter 2. To 
address this, the main repairs contractor has produced a recovery plan to deal 
with the level of out of target orders and has a sustainable action plan to prevent 
continuing poor performance. A tangible improvement is expected by the end of 
Quarter 4. 

 (PI 33) The number of potential start-up businesses accessing advice via the 
Business Start-up Programme is below target (where bigger is better). This is 
because of the gap in service provision at the beginning of the year whilst a new 
contractor was procured. Enterprise Nation started in June and is working hard 
at improving performance. However, given the gap in provision at the start of the 
year, the year-end target of 100 may not be achieved. The shortfall will be made 
up through 2017/18 as this is a 24 month programme. 

 (PI 50) The current average sickness absence rate across the council is 9.8 FTE 
days per employee.  This represents a decrease of 0.4 FTE days from the last 
quarter and is the lowest level of sickness absence the Council has seen in two 
years.  However it remains worse than the target. Managers continue to support 
their staff during sickness absence by ensuring timely referrals to Occupational 

Page 17



Cabinet 12 April 2017 
 

Health, and ensuring that first and second formal review meetings are 
conducted in an appropriate and timely manner.   
A 24/7 Absence Line pilot scheme was launched in October 2016 for 
Environment and Catering Services.  Employees are required to call a dedicated 
telephone line instead of their line manager to register any sickness absence.  
They are then directed to a medical professional to receive further support and 
advice.  This has been successful in reducing sickness levels in these areas.  In 
the Streetcare teams within the pilot, the average number of days‟ absence per 
employee fell from 14.2 days for the period October 2015 to January 2016 to 9.6 
days for the period October 2016 to January 2017 (a 32% reduction).  For the 
Catering teams within the pilot, the average number of days‟ absence per 
employee fell from 13.1 days to 10.8 days (a 17% decrease) over the same 
period.  The pilot will now be extended to other service areas with high sickness 
levels. 

 
4. The full Corporate Performance Report is attached as Appendix 1. 
 

 

 

REASONS AND OPTIONS 

 
 

Reasons for the decision: To provide Cabinet Members with an update on the 
Council‟s performance for each of the strategic goals (Clean, Safe and Proud). 
 

Other options considered: N/A 
 

 

 
 

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
 

The Levy Waste Tonnage performance indicator (PI 7) has financial implications in 
that, as levy costs continue to rise year on year, without controls to restrict waste 
volumes, campaigning on its own will not be enough to mitigate the potent
[...]
 is expected that 
the delivery and monitoring of the 
proposed indicators will be achieved within 
existing resources. 
 

Is this a Key Decision? 
 

Yes 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6

mailto:phillipa.brent-isherwood@havering.gov.uk


Cabinet 12 April 2017 
 
 Yes/No 
 

 

When should this matter be reviewed? 
 

The Corporate Performance Indicator list 
will be reviewed at the end of each 
financial year.  
 

Reviewing OSC: 
 

Lead Members will sign off the 
performance targets associated with each 
indicator through the annual service 
planning process.  The Overview & 
Scrutiny Board will provide input into the 
target setting process at its meeting on 3 
May and will receive quarterly reports 
throughout the year on the Council‟s 
progress in meeting these targets. 

 
 
 
 
 
The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 
 

Havering will be clean and its environment will be cared for [X] 
People will be safe, in their homes and in the community [X] 
Residents will be proud to live in Havering  [X] 
 

 
 

SUMMARY 

 
The Council‟s new Vision for the borough, four strategic priorities and the supporting 
outcomes and delivery statements were approved as part of the Council‟s Budget 
2017/18 at the Cabinet meeting on 8th February.  
 
In line with this new Vision, a new set of Corporate Performance Indicators has been 
developed which sets out how the Council will measure progress in delivering the 
strategic outcomes and delivery statements. These Corporate Performance Indicators 
will be reported on a quarterly basis and through an annual performance report at the 
end of the financial year.  
 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
1) That the Cabinet approves in principal the new list of Corporate Performance 

Indicators for 2017/18, subject to the consideration of comments made by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Board at its meeting on 3 May. 
 

Page 34



Cabinet 12 April 2017 
 

2) That authority be delegated to the Lead Member for Adult Services and Health 
to sign off the final Corporate Performance Indicators relating to: 
 

 reablement / rehabilitation; 

 reported outcomes for residents delivered by commissioned voluntary 
and community sector services, and 

 residents reporting good outcomes from their community (home care) 
service.  

 

3) That authority be delegated to the Lead Member for Environment to sign off the 
survey/engagement PIs for Environment Services.  
 

4) That, going forward, corporate performance reports be presented on a quarterly 
basis only to the Overview and Scrutiny Board and Cabinet, and be made 
available simultaneously to Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Sub-
Committees. 

 
 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 

 
 

The Council‟s new Vision for the borough „Havering – Making a Greater London‟ has 
four cross cutting strategic priorities: 
 

 Communities making Havering 

 Places making Havering 

 Opportunities making Havering 

 Connections making Havering 
 
Underpinning each priority is a set of strategic outcomes and delivery statements that 
explain how each outcome will be achieved. The new set of Corporate Performance 
Indicators has been designed to measure our success in implementing these delivery 
statements and the wider strategic outcomes. The diagram below sets out the 
framework. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Page 35



Cabinet 12 April 2017 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The proposed Corporate Performance Indicators for 2017/18 offer a more outcomes-
focused set of indicators that measure the Council‟s progress in delivering its key 
transformation plans and strategies. The proposed indicators include a mixture of both 
qualitative and quantitative measures as well as key milestones for major 
transformation programmes. Members will also note the proposed inclusion of a 
number of engagement / perception measures, which will provide Members with direct 
feedback from residents and service users regarding 
[...]
aneously to all Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committees.  The 
planned reporting schedule is attached at Appendix 2. The Chairs of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Sub-Committees would still be able to request reports on performance against 
particular indicators as required and would still be able to commission more detailed 
analysis / investigation of areas within their remits that they consider warrant further 
consideration.   
 
Cabinet Members will be aware that the service planning timetable has slipped by 
approximately three months this year, in order to allow the work on the new corporate 
vision, priorities and outcomes to be concluded first.  Subject to approval of the new 
Corporate Performance Indicator set, it is intended that individual service plans 
(including the performance targets associated with each of the new Corporate 
Performance Indicators) will be fully signed off by Lead Members and the Senior 
Leadership Team (SLT) by mid-June 2017, in order that the new reporting framework 
can go live as of Quarter 2 of 2017/18. 
 

 

Page 37



Cabinet 12 April 2017 
 

REASONS AND OPTIONS 

 
Reasons for the decision: To sign off a new set of Corporate Performance Indicators 
for 2017/18 this is fully aligned with the Council‟s new vision, strategic outcomes and 
priorities.  
 

Other options considered: The existing set of Corporate Performance Indicators 
could be retained, however the corporate performance indicators would then not be 
fully aligned with the Council‟s overarching vision, strategic outcomes and priorities.  
For this reason, this option is not recommended. 
 
 

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
Financial implications and risks: 
 

There are no direct financial implications or risks arising from approving performance 
indicators.  Whilst it is expected that targets will be delivered within existing resources 
of relevant departments, officers regularly review the level and prioritisation of 
resources required to achieve the ta
[...]
 Health Outcomes Framework  Percentage of respondents scoring 0-4 in 
response to the question "Overall, how happy 
did you feel yesterday?" 

Public Health 
 
 

Partnership PI 
 
 

Various public sector 
partners and agencies 
 

Annual 
 
 

P
age 47



Developing a Set of Strategic and Service PIs | Version: 10 | 31 March 2017 
Author:  Kayleigh Walker (Policy and Performance Business Partner) 
Owner:  Phillipa Brent Isherwood (Assistant Director of Policy, Performance and Community)   
Department: Policy, Performance and Community  Page 8 of 8 

 Percentage of respondents scoring 6-10 in 
response to the question “Overall, how 
anxious did you feel yesterday?” 
 

Public Health Partnership PI 
 

Various public sector 
partners and agencies 
 

Annual 

7. Annual resident survey Questions to cover Environment services TBC 
 

Environment  TBC TBC Annual 

 

P
age 48



 

Corporate Performance Reporting Timetable 2017/18 

 

Reporting period O&S Board Cabinet notes 
Quarter 1 2017/18 12 September 20 September 2016/17 Corporate PI set to be reported 

for Q1, given the new PI set does not go 
live until Q2 

Quarter 2 2017/18 6 December 13 December  
Quarter 3 2017/18 8 March 14 March  

Quarter 4 2017/18 TBC TBC Dates not yet set 
 

P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Quarter 3 Corporate Performance Report
	Appendix 1 FINAL Corporate Performance Report Quarter 3
	Appendix 2 FINAL Demand Management Graphs (Q3) v2

	6 Corporate Performance Indicators
	Appendix 1 Corporate PI Set 201718 FINAL
	Appendix 2 Corporate Performance Reporting Timetable 201718




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES OF A CABINET MEETING 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
Wednesday, 12 April 2017  

(7.30  - 8.00 pm) 
 

 
 

Present: 
Councillor Roger Ramsey (Leader of the Council), Chairman 
 

 
 Cabinet Member responsibility: 

Councillor Damian White Housing 

Councillor Robert Benham Children & Learning 

Councillor Wendy Brice-Thompson Adult Social Services and Health 

Councillor Osman Dervish Environment, Regulatory Services 
and Community Safety 

Councillor Clarence Barrett Financial Management, ICT (Client) 
and Transformation 

Councillor Ron Ower Housing Company Development 
and OneSource Management 

Councillor Joshua Chapman Deputy Cabinet Member assisting 
Cabinet Member for Housing 

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Melvin Wallace and 
Jason Frost. 
 
 
 
97 DISCLOSURES OF  INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

98 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8th February, 2017 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

99 QUARTER 3 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
Councillor Clarence Barrett presented the report of Pippa Brent-Isherwood, 
Assistant Director of Policy Performance and Community, to Cabinet, 
setting out the Quarter 3 Performance against each of the Council’s 
Corporate Strategic Goals: Clean, Safe and Proud. 



Cabinet, 12 April 2017 

 
 

 

 
Cllr Barrett indicated that a total of 58 Corporate Performance Indicators 
(CPI’s) had been included in the report.  35 of these are either statutory or 
reported to MOPAC and 23 are local performance indicators.  55 have been 
given a RAG (red, amber, green) status and a summary of these appears at 
paragraph 6 of the report. 73% have a green status and 27% have red or 
amber which represents a slight improvement on Quarter 2. 
 
It was noted that the levels of performance must be interpreted in the 
context of increasing demand on services across the Council and this is 
illustrated in the Demand Pressure Dashboard at appendix 2 of the report. 
 
The way that performance indicators are dealt with is set to change with a 
more outcomes focused approach being developed.  In line with the new 
Vision for Havering Council, the new CPI’s will be closely aligned to 
transformation plans and strategies.  In addition, from 2017/18, Corporate 
Performance Reports are to be reported only to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Board (on a quarterly basis) and Cabinet.  The reports will be made 
available simultaneously to the Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Sub 
Committees.  Target tolerances and the RAG status will be removed from 
the reports. 
 
Councillor Barrett detailed the highlights of the report against each of the 
Council’s priorities, in particular; 
 
CLEAN 

 the number of days to remove fly tips which has improved now being 
within the target tolerance 

 The number of volunteers participating in community clean ups; and 

 The percentage of Planning Appeals allowed which is better than this 
time next year. 

 
Consideration was also given to areas needing improvement; 

 The percentage of major applications processed within 13 weeks is 
below target; and 

 The provisional levy waste tonnage in the latest data available, 
demonstrates that this will be above target and will therefore have a 
financial implication for the Council.  Notwithstanding this a number 
of campaigns are ongoing to help reduce this figure. 

 
SAFE 
Highlights: 

 The rate of delayed transfers of care attributable to Adult Social Care 
is below target (where smaller is better); 

 100% of carers are receiving their support through self-direction via 
direct payment.  This represents 1,775 service users with an increase 
of 23% on the same time last year 

 The percentage of adults in contact with secondary mental health 
services who are living independently is significantly above target. 

 



Cabinet, 12 April 2017 

 
 

 

Areas needing improvement: 

 The percentage of LAC placed in LBH foster care is below target and 
this year so far only 4 new in house foster carers have been 
recruited.  This is being addressed by a recruitment campaign 

 The number of Total Notifiable Offences recorded for this financial 
year has increased. 

 The rate of permanent admissions to residential and nursing care 
homes is above target. 

 
PROUD 
 
Highlights: 

 Out of 8,784, only 70 properties were identified at a non-decent 
standard.  This is above target and performing better than last year; 

 The amount of Early Years providers judged “Good” or “Outstanding” 
has increased and is better than both last quarter and this time last 
year; 

 The percentage of adults in contact with secondary mental health 
services in paid employment is better than target; 

 The number of volunteers helping to run the library service continues 
to grow and is above target this quarter. 

 
In need of improvement: 
 

 Housing repairs completed on time are below target; 

 Start-up businesses accessing advice through the Business Start-up 
Programme is below target 

 The current average sickness absence rate across the Council is 
9.8FTE days per employee.  This represents the lowest sickness rate 
in two years but it is still worse than target. A 24/7 Absence Line pilot 
scheme was launched in October 2016 for Employment and Catering 
Services and this has been successful in reducing sickness absence. 

 
There then followed a period of discussion.  Councillor David Durant noted 
the increased costs of waste disposal and asked the Council to look at other 
means disposal in order to bring costs down. The Leader stated that the 
Council is currently locked into a contract with ELWA and that plans will be 
made to ensure this is as cost effective as possible.  This issue will be 
passed on to the local MP in an effort to shape government policy. 
 
For the reasons set out in the report Cabinet: 
 

1. Reviewed the performance set out in Appendix 1 of the report and 
the corrective action that has been and continues to be taken. 

2. Noted the content of the Demand Pressures Dashboard presented in 
the report at Appendix 2 

3. Approved an amended approach to performance reporting from 
2017/18, which will see target tolerances (and therefore RAG ratings) 
removed from the reports. 



Cabinet, 12 April 2017 

 
 

 

 
There were no other options considered as an alternative to Cabinet 
considering the Quarter 3 Performance Report as this is considered to be 
the only way that the London Borough of Havering can ensure that Cabinet 
Members are kept totally up to date with the Council’s Performance for each 
of the Strategic Goals. 
 

100 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  
 
Cabinet considered the report of Pippa Brent-Isherwood, Assistant Director 
of Policy, Performance and Community, setting out the proposed Cabinet 
Performance Indicators 2017/18 which have been aligned to the Councils’ 
new vision and Strategic Priorities. 
 
The Council’s new vision for the Borough was approved as part of the 
Council’s Budget at the Cabinet meeting on 8th February, 2017.  As a result 
of the new vision for Havering a new set of performance indicators have 
been developed which set out how the Council will measure progress in 
delivering the strategic outcomes.  These will be reported on a quarterly 
basis and through an annual performance report at the end of the year. 
 
The new Vision for the Borough: Havering – Making a Greater London has 
four cross cutting strategic priorities: 
 

 Communities making Havering 

 Places making Havering 

 Opportunities making Havering 

 Connections making Havering. 
 
Underpinning each of these priorities is a set of strategic outcomes and 
delivery statements which explain how each outcome will be achieved.  The 
new Corporate Performance Indicators have been designed to measure 
success in achieving and implementing delivery and outcomes. 
 
Cllr Barrett referred to Appendix 1 of the report which details the full set of 
Corporate Performance Indicators for 2017/18.  These represent indicators 
which are in the control of the council together with others.  Increasingly, the 
Council is becoming co-dependent, establishing a role of partnership and 
influence. 
In some areas this is a new way of working and there is a strong need for an 
outcome focused approach coupled with a need to set robust targets. 
 
The timetable of Corporate Performance Reporting was noted at page 49 of 
the agenda.  Chairs of the OSSC will still be able to request information and 
indicators will be discussed at other forums and will be scrutinised by 
OFSTED for example. 
 
The new performance indicators will reassure members that performance 
will continue to be monitored and shared. 
 



Cabinet, 12 April 2017 

 
 

 

Comments will be brought back to Cabinet in June after the matter is 
discussed and considered at the Overview and Scrutiny Board on 3rd May, 
2017. 
 
For the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet: 
 

1. Approved in principle the new list of Corporate Performance 
Indicators for 2017/18, subject to the consideration of comments 
made by the Overview and Scrutiny Board at its meeting on 3rd May, 
2017.  

2. Delegated authority to the Lead Member for Adult Services and 
Health to sign off the final Corporate Performance Indicators relating 
to: 

 Reablement / rehabilitation; 

 Reported outcomes for residents delivered by commissioned 
voluntary and community sector services, and 

 Residents reporting good outcomes from their community 
(home care) service. 

3. Delegated authority to the Lead Member for the Environment to sign 
off the survey / engagement Performance Indicators for Environment 
Services. 

4. Agreed that Corporate Performance Reports be presented on a 
quarterly basis only to the Overview and Scrutiny Board and Cabinet, 
and be made available simultaneously to members of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Sub-Committees. 

 
Other options were considered in that the existing set of CPI’s could be 
retained but this would result in indicators not fully aligned with the Council’s 
overarching vision, strategic outcomes and priorities.  As a result that option 
was not recommended and was excluded. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


